

67969-4

67969-4

NO. 67969-4-1

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STEPHEN GANDARA, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

THE COMMERCE BANK OF WASHINGTON, N.A.,

Respondent.

2012 JUL 27 PM 4:01
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE COMMERCE BANK OF
WASHINGTON, N.A.**

Charles C. Robinson, Bar# 15394
Tyler W. Arnold, Bar# 43129
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
Attorneys for Respondent
The Commerce Bank of Washington, N.A.

Eighteenth Floor
1191 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
206.464.3939

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. In 2005, Commerce Bank Sued the Gandaras to Recover the Unpaid \$1.5 Million Balance on Two Promissory Notes.....	6
B. The Gandaras and Commerce Bank Entered Into a Written Settlement Agreement by Which Commerce Bank Reduced the Balance Owed to \$400,000 and the Gandaras Released Commerce Bank from All Claims.....	11
C. After the Gandaras Breached the Settlement Agreement, They Twice Signed Forbearance Agreements Reciting the Continued Validity of the Settlement Agreement.....	12
D. After Yet Another Breach by the Gandaras, Commerce Bank Brought this Suit to Enforce the Settlement Agreement.....	14
E. In Response to Commerce Bank’s Summary Judgment Motion, the Gandaras Requested a Continuance to Conduct Discovery Identical to Discovery they Conducted in the 2005 Litigation, to Prove Claims they Released in the Settlement Agreement.....	15
F. The Superior Court Granted Commerce Bank’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Denied the Gandaras’ Request to Continue the Hearing so They Could Conduct Discovery	19
G. The Gandaras Appealed the Superior Court’s Denial of Their Request for Continuance.....	20
IV. ARGUMENT	20
A. Summary of Argument	20

B.	This Court Reviews the Superior Court’s Denial of the Gandaras’ Request to Continue the Summary Judgment Hearing for Abuse of Discretion	22
C.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying the Gandaras’ Continuance Request to Conduct the Discovery.....	23
1.	The Requested Discovery Concerned Claims the Gandaras Had Released	23
2.	The Requested Discovery Concerned Claims Covered by Dismissal With Prejudice of the 2005 Litigation.....	27
3.	The Gandaras Conducted the Same Discovery in 2005 and any Claims Arising Out of Those Facts Expired With the Statute of Limitations Years Ago.....	29
4.	The Gandaras Twice Ratified the Settlement Agreement and Reaped the Benefits of that Agreement for Over Six Years Before Challenging Its Validity.....	31
5.	The Gandaras Gave No Reason for Their Delay in Conducting the Requested Discovery	33
D.	Commerce Bank is Entitled to Recover Its Fees and Costs on Appeal Because the Settlement Agreement Provides for Fees on Appeal and Because the Gandaras’ Appeal Raises Frivolous Arguments.....	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	33, 34
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn.2d 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993).....	24
<i>Civil Service Comm'n of Kelso v. City of Kelso</i> , 137 Wn.2d 166, 969 P.2d 474 (1999).....	28
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	22
<i>Del Rosario v. Del Rosario</i> , 152 Wn.2d 375, 97 P.3d 11 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 885, 1 P.3d 587 (2000).....	28
<i>Douglass v. Stanger</i> , 101 Wn. App. 243, 2 P.3d 998 (2000).....	30
<i>Doyle v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn. App. 397, 272 P.3d 256 (2012).....	22
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).....	31
<i>Equitable Life Leasing Corp. v. Cedarbrook, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 497, 761 P.2d 77 (1988).....	35
<i>Hadley v. Cowan</i> , 60 Wn. App. 433, 804 P.2d 1271 (1991)	27, 29
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 728, 253 P.3d 101 (2011).....	35
<i>Holiday v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 157 Wn. App. 347, 236 P.3d 981 (2010).....	36
<i>Hooper v. Yakima County</i> , 79 Wn. App. 770, 904 P.2d 1193 (1995).....	26
<i>In re Estate of Sackman</i> , 35 Wn.2d 864, 210 P.2d 682 (1949).....	30
<i>Ketchum v. Wood</i> , 73 Wn.2d 335, 438 P.2d 596 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 117 Wn. App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	34
<i>Owen v. Matz</i> , 68 Wn.2d 374, 413 P.2d 368 (1966).....	32

<i>Snohomish Cty. v. Hawkins</i> , 121 Wn. App. 505, 89 P.3d 713 (2004).....	31
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Huelett</i> , 92 Wn.2d 967, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979)	22
<i>Stottlemyre v. Reed</i> , 35 Wn. App. 169, 665 P.2d 1383 (1983).....	24
<i>Strong v. Clark</i> , 56 Wn.2d 230, 352 P.2d 183 (1960)	30
<i>Thompson v. Lennox</i> , 151 Wn. App. 479, 212 P.3d 597 (2009).....	35
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	23, 33
<i>W. Coast Stationary Eng'rs Welfare Fund v. City of Kennewick</i> , 39 Wn. App. 466, 694 P.2d 1101 (1985).....	35
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.080(4).....	30
Rules	
Civil Rule 56(c).....	19
RAP 18.1	35
RAP 18.9(a)	35
